From:

Sent:
To:

Subject:

Village Racduet Club <drm@drminternet.ccsend.com> on behalf of Village Racquet
Club <alayton@drminternet.com>
Thursday, February 22, 2018 1:03 PM

Lan'd Lease Ballot Results

B3 Associa’
Desert Resort Management

Dear Homeowners,

The board of Directors met this morning, February 22, 2018, 10:00 a.m. in order to allow
the Inspector of Elections to open and tabulate the Land Lease ballots.

The Land Lease was approved with 94 votes in favor, and 5 against.

I you should have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact
me by replying to this email, calling 760.346.1161, or by emailing me directly at
AlLayton@drminternet.com '

Thank you.

Ashley Layton, AMS, CMCA
Executive Community Association Manager

Associa / Desert Resort Management | 42-635 Melanie Place, Ste‘103, Palm Desert, CA 92211

Lnsubscribe stephen@pritskerlaw.com

Update Profile | About our service provider

Sent by alayton@drminternet.com in collaboration with

Try it free today




JOHN C. SHEVLIN

SCHLECHT, SHEVLIN & SHOENBERGER

A LAW CORPORATION
LAWYERS

801 EAST TAHQUITZ CANYON WAY, SUITE 100

TELEPHONE (760) 320-7161
TELECOPIER (760) 323-1758

TON A SHOENBERGER PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA 92262 E-MALL ssslaw@ssslaw.com
DANIEL T. JOHNSON MAILING ADDRESS
DAVID A. DARRIN P, Q0. BOX 2744 JAMES M. SCHLECHT
ULRICH R. MeNULTY PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA 92263-2744 (1927-2015)
CHRISTOFFER J. THOMSEN
INREPLY REFER TO:
12996.1
January 5, 2018

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PROSPECTIVE MASTER LEASE AND
CONDOMINIUM SUBLEASE EXTENSIONS

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) for the Village Racquet Club Homeowners Association (the
“Association”) is contemplating obtaining a 34 year extension of Business Lease PSL 199 (the
“Master Lease™) as relates to the Village Racquet Club Community (the “Community™).

The contemplated terms of the Master Lease Extension are as follows:

® Extended Master Lease Expiration Date: The Master Lease expiration date would be
extended for 34 years from July 27, 2042 to July 27, 2076.

® Increased Guaranteed Minimum Annual Rent: The Guaranteed Minimum Annual Rent
(“GMAR?”) accruing under the Master Lease would increase from approximately $218,000
to $395,000, subject also to periodic cost-of-living adjustments,

Upon extension of the Master Lease, individual owners will be able to extend their individual
Condominium Subleases on terms which are generally consistent with the following (with all such
fees ultimately being paid to the Agua Caliente allottees):

o Condominium Sublease Extension Fee: A Condominium Sublease Extension Fee (along
with any miscellaneous administrative costs such as the Bureau of Indian Affairs sublease
extension processing fee) would be imposed on an escalating schedule as follows:

**  $4,000 for the owners signing up in the first six months;

bk $5,000 for owners signing up in the next six months;

** $6,000 for owners signing up in the second year;

*x $8,000 for owners signing up in the third year; and

ok After the third year, the Condominium Sublease Extension Fee shall increase by 15%
per annum over and above the third year lease extension fee.




SCHLECHT, SHEVLIN & SHOENBERGER

A LAW CORPORATION
LAWYERS

January 5,2018
Page 2

® Condominium Sublease Assignment/Transfer Fee: A Condominium Sublease Transfer Fee
shall be imposed in the amount of assignment/transfer fee of two percent (2%) of the gross
sales price each time an owner assigns his/her/its condominium, subject to exemptions from
the Assignment/Transfer Fee for certain inter-familial transfers.

® Condominium Sublease Refinance Fee, The owner of a condominium will be obligated to
pay a Condominium Sublease Refinance Fee in the amount of six months of the then existing
monthly rent each time there is a refinance of the owner’s condominium.

®  Miscellaneous Fees and Expenses. The owner of a condominium will be obligated topay
fees and expenses for the processing of the Sublease Extension through the Bureau of Indian
Affairs.

The Condominium Sublease Extension Fee, Condominium Assignment/Transfer Fee,
Condominium Sublease Refinance Fee, and Miscellaneous Fees and Expenses described above would
only be charged to those owners who elect to extend their respective Subleases. No owners would
be required to extend their Subleases, but failure to do so would result in the owners’ Condominium
Sublease continuing to be subject to expiration on July 27, 2042.

The Association would receive an option (the Association would have the right but not the
obligation) to purchase an extension of the lease term of the Condominium Subleases
(“Condominium Subleases™) whose current owner(s) do not extend their Subleases within nine
months afier the approval of the Master Lease Extension. If that occurs, the Association will
become the Sublessee and have the right to possession of the Condominium Unit during the
extended term (i.e., from July 27, 2042 to July 27, 2076) unless it sells such extended term to the
owner or subsequent owner of the subject Condominium.



EXHIBIT B
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT



Business Lease Neo,; PSL~199
Allot, Nos. PS-100; PS-81; PS-103;
PS-84; PS-82; PS-3; PS-67

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.2TO
BUSINESS LEASE NO. PSL-199

This SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2 TO BUSINESS LEASE NO, PSL-199 (the
“Second Amendment”) is entered into by and between PAULA J. BLEILE-BELKNAP, ROBERT
FRANK URTON, JR,, ROBERTA M. URTON-ANDERSON, MICHAEL D, CHORMICLE,
ESTATE OF LISA M. BLEILE, ESTHER VOORHEES, YOLANDA ROGERS (LIFE ESTATE
INTEREST), DINA M, URTON-RUSSELL, MARY URTON (LIFE ESTATE ONLY), ANITA
V. JACKSON aka ANITA VIVIAN VOORHEES, MICHELE BALZANO, GIOVANNI
BALZANO, II, RICHARD WAYNE CHORMICLE, JAMES WILLIAM CHORMICLE, and
KENNETH G, MILLER, JR., collectively the "Lessor”, and VILLAGE RACQUET CLUB
ASSOCIATION also known az the VILLAGE RACQUET CLUB HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, a California Non-Profit Mutual Benefit Corporation, as the “Lessee”, This
Second Amendment is entered into so as to be effective as of the date it is approved by the Bureau
of Indian Affairs (the “BIA Approval Date™).

RECIT

- A, 'WHEREAS, on July 28, 1977, the Acting Area Director, Sacramento Area Office,
of the United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs (the “BIA*), approved
Business Lease No. PSL-199 (the “Lease™), by and between VILLAGE RACQUET CLUB, &
California corporation, as Lessee, and MICHAEL DEAN CHORMICLE, the HEIRS OF DONALD
PATRICK CHORMICLE, ANITA VIVIAN YOORHEES MILLER, ROBERT URTON, the HEIRS
OF RUTH URTON CHORMICLE, ESTHER VQORHEES, and GENEVIEVE PIERCE §T,
MARIE, collectively as the original master lessor, covering the real property located in the County
of Riverside, State of California (the “Property”);

B. WHEREAS, on April 30, 1979, the BIA approved Supplemental Agreement No, 1
to the Lease (the “First Amendment™); all references in this Second Amendment to the “Lease” shall
refer to the original Lease, as amended by the First Amendment (and, if the context requires, as
further amended by this Amendment No, 2);

C.  WHEREAS, there was a series of assignments of the master lessee’s interest in the
Lease, and a trustee sale thereof, which culminated in INDEPENDENCE ONE BANK OF
CALIFORNIA, FSB (“Independence Bank™) acquiring the entirety of the master lessee’s interest
in the Lease; '

D.  WHEREAS, on November29, 1995, Independence Bank assigned and conveyed any
end all of its master lessee’s right, title and interest in the Lease to Lessee (defincd above as
VILLAGE RACQUET CLUB HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, a California Non-Profit
corporation). The Assignment was approved by the BIA and recorded in the Official Records of the
County Recorder's Office for Riverside County (the “Official Records™) on November 29, 1995 as

1



Instrument No. 396734;

E. WHEREAS, the “Lessor” (as defined above) is a group comprised of all of the
current owners of the master lessors’ interest in the Lease; and

F. WHEREAS, the Lessor and Lessee (as defined above) desire to amend the Lease on
the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in considecation of the mutual benefit of the parties hereto, the Lease
is amended in the following particulars, and in no others:

1, Section 3 entitled "TERM" is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following is
substitited in its place:

"The term of this Lease shall be ninety-nine (99) years commencing on July 28,
1977, L.e,, the date this Lease was approved by the BIA. The termination date of the
Lease as extended herein shall thus be July 27, 2076 (the “Lease Termination
Date”)."

2. Section 5 entitled "RENTALS" is amended by replacing Section 5, Subscction (K) of the
First Amendment, and by adding Subsections (K), (L), (M), and (N) as follows:

“(K) Commencing on the BIA Approval Date, Lessee shall commence to pay Lessor
2 Guaranteed Minimum Annual Rent (“GMAR™) of Three Hundred Ninety-Five
Thousand Dollars ($395,000) per year, which shall be subject to a cost of living
adjustment in the manner described in Subsection (J) with the first such adjustment
occurring on Augnst 19, 2019, ie., five years from the date of the most recent
appraisal of the Lessor’s interest in the Property, and continuing every five years
thereafter,

(L) Promptly after the BIA Approval Date, Lessee shall offer to all existing owners
of condominiums on the Property (collectively the “Sublessees™) the right to amend
their subleases to extend their respective sublease terms to the Lease Termination
Date, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Second Amendment and
such other terms and conditions as may be established by Lessee which are not
inconsistent with this Second Amendment (the “Sublesse Exteusion Program™),

(M) Lessee shall ensure that the sublease amendment form for each Sublessee
participating in the Sublease Extension Program (a “Participating Sublessee™) shall
require that any future lease assignment(s) by a Participating Sublessee includes a
provision wherein the assignee and any successors in interest acknowledge in writing
that the applicable sublease as amended includes a cost of living adjustment formula
with an adjustment period ocowrring every 5 years.”



3. Section 18 entitled "SUBLEASE, ASSIGNMENT, TRANSFER®" is hereby amended by
adding the following language to the end of Subsection (A):

"Lessor shall receive as additional rent ope hundred percent (100%) of all fees
charged to any and all Participating Sublessees pursuant to the following schedule:

(1) Sublease Extension Fees. Lessee shall charge ¢cach Participating Sublessee a
$4,000,00 sublease extension fee to the extent such Participating Sublessee enrolls
in the Sublease Extension Program during the first six (6) month period following
BIA Approval Date, a $5,000 sublease extension fee to the extent such Participating
Sublesses enrolls within the next six (6) month period, a $6,000 sublease extension
fee to the extent the Participating Sublessee enrolls within the second yesr, and an
§8,000 sublease extension fee to the extent the Participating Sublessee enrolls within
the third year: After the third year, the sublease extension fee shall antomatically
increase by fifteen percent (15%) per year over the third year sublease extension fee.

(2) Transfer Fees, Commencing on the date that a Participating Sublessee
successtully enrolls in the Sublease Extension Program, each Participating Sublessce
shall be charged an assignment/transfer fee equal to two percent (2%) of the gross
sales price each time such Participating Sublessee and/or an assign sells, assigns, or
transfers the Participating Sublessee’s ownership interest in the sublease. However,
notwithstanding the above, this additional fee shall not apply to inter-vivos, iter-
family transfers, such as spouse to spouse, registered domestic partner to registered
domestic partner, children to parents, parents to children, or transfers into a grantor
or family trust, and it would also not apply to transfers upon death by bequest or

(3) Payment Requirements: Sublease extension fees shall be collected by Lessee or
Lessee’s agent, and forwarded to the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) at the fime of
submission for extension approval, Additional rent consisting of assignment/transfer
fees and/or refinancing fees collected by Lessee or Lessee’s agent for each calendar
month shall be remitted to Lessor, in care of the BIA, within forty-five (45) days
after the end of such calendar month, and shall be accompanied by a General Ledger
listing of transfer and/or refinancing fees which are included in such payment,

All other additional/percentage tent shall be remitted by Lessee to Lessor, in care of
the BIA, by the end of the month succeeding the end of each calendar quarter (i.e.,
by January 31, April 30, July 31, October 31), based on sublease rents received in
such calendar quarter. To the extent that any Sublease holder pays its Sublease rent
to Lessee for more than one calendar quarter in advance, Lessee shall have the right,
at its election, to report and apply the prepaid amounts that are attributable to foture
calendar quarters in those future calendar quarters for the purpose of reporting and
paying additional/percentage rent under this section, In any event, the sum of each
quarter rents collected must coincide to annual rentals collected as reported on the

3



annual certified audit report of gross receipts as identified in Section 5 of this
Amendment,

(4) Lessee’s Option: In the event that any Sublessee(s) does not exercise the right
1o extend such Sublessee’s sublease within nine (9) months after the BIA Approval
Date, Lessee may at its option, extend the term of the subject unit to the Lease
Termination Date, with Lessee retaining full right and control over the subject
condominium unit from the expiration of the existing sublease term through the
Lease Termination Date (the “HOA Extension Period”). Lessee’s rights herein shall
include, without limitation, the right to sell or assign the rights to such HOA
Extension Period to the current Sublessee(s) and/or its/their successors or assigns
and/ar to evict the Sublessee(s) and its/their successor or assigns should they breach
their sublease and/or hold-aver into the HOA Extension Period, During the HOA
Extension Period, Lessec shall, for all purposes, be the owner of that condominium
unit with the right to occupy, let, sublet, assign, and/or sell the subject unit for the
HOA Extension Period. In exchange for the HOA Extension Petiod, Lessee agrees
to pay Lessor the Lease Extension Fee, However, Lessee shall not be responsible for
payment of assignment and/or refinance fees relating to such condonminium unit, or
to increased rent during Lessee’s term of ownership (although Lessee will still be
required to guarantee payment of the GMAR).”

4, Section 22 entitled "ENCUMBRANCE" is hereby stricken in its entirety and the
following provisions inserted instead;

"(A) Consent to Encombrance, Subject to obtaining the requisite approval of the
BJA pursuant to its regulations, this Lease, a fractional part of this Lease, or any right
to or interest in this Lease or any of the improvements, may be encumbered an
unlimited number of times for any purpose permitted under Federal law and
regulations, provided that the Encumbrance is confined to the leasehold interest of
Lessee, the fee interest in any improvement, fixture or equipment, or the sublease
interest of any Participating Sublessee, and that it does not jcopardize the Lessor's
fee interest in the Property or reversionary interest in any lmprovement.
Additionally, Lessee and the BIA may enter into any consent to Encumbrance,
non-disturbance and/or attornment agreements as may be reasonablyrequuedby any
Encumbrancer of any Participating Sublessee’s interest in any porﬂon of the
Property, and shali promptly execute and deliver estoppel certificates in connection
with any such lien or financing.

(B) Subsequent Encumbrancer, Upon request by any Encumbrancer, Lessor shali
execute and deliver any and all reasonable consents, non-disturbance and attornment
agreements and/or estoppel certificates to such Encumbrancer, in a form reasonably
acceptable to Lessee and such Encumbrancer. If Lessee's leaschold interest or
fractional part thereof is acquired by a party and/or parties other than the
Encumbrancer of same, said party and/or parties will he bound by all the terms of
this Lease and will assume all the obligations of the Lessee. Lessor shall execute and

4



deliver any reasonable amendments of this Lease (which shall not serve to amend
anty material term) as may be reasonably requested by any Encumbrancer, subject to
approval by the BIA.

(C) Defanlt by Lessee. Upon default by the Lessee of this Lease or a fractional part
thereof under any of the terms of an Encumbrance, the Encumbrancer shall furnish
the BIA and the Lessor coples of any notice of default sent Lessee and the
Encumbrancer may exercise any rights provided in such Encumbrance, provided that
before any sale of the Lessee’s interest in the Lease or any fractional part thereof,
whether under power of sale or foreclosure, the Encumbrancer shall give to the BIA
and Lessor notice of the same character and duration as is required to be given to
Lessee by either or both such Encumbrance or the Jaws of the State of California,

(D) Default by Sublessee. Upon defanlt by any Participating Sublessee under any
of the texms of an Encumbrance on a sublease, the Entumbrancer shall furnish the

Lessee copies of any notice of default sent Sublessee, and the Encumbrancer may
exercise any rights provided in such Encumbrance, provided that before any sale of
the Sublessee’s interest, whether under power of sale or foreclosure, the
Encumbrancer shall give to the Lessee notice of the same character and duration as
is required to be given to sublessee under the laws of the State of California.

(E) Assipnment by Encumbrancer, If the Lease, any fractional part thereof, or a
sublease, is sold under power of sale or foreclosure or acquired by an assignment in
lieu of foreclosure of an Encumbrance and the Lease or fractional part thereof or
sublease interest is acquired by the Encumbrancer, the Encombrancer may sell and
assign the leasehold fractional part thereof or sublease interest without consent and
thereby be relieved of further liability under the Lease upon giving the BIA and
Lessee thirty (30) days' notice in advance of such assignment, subject to the
condition that the assignee shall bave agreed in writing to be bound by all of the
terms and conditions of this Lease or the applicable sublease,

() Rental, Upon acquisition of the interest of the Lessee in this Lease, by
foreclosure or assignment in licu of foreclosure, the acquirer and his/her/its
suceessors-in-interest shall pay all rent and additional rent in accordance with the
Lease. .

(G) Noncursble Defaults. An acquirer of the interests of Lessee in this Lease ora
fractional portion of this Lease shall cure all defaults of Lessee which can be
reasonably cured, including without limitation monetary defaults, but shall not be
required to cure any default which cannot reasonably be cured or which because of
its nature, may not be feasible or practical to cure.

(D) Fareclosure Sale, If asale or foreclosure under an Encumbrance occurs and the
purchaser is a party other than the Encumbrancer, said purchaser will be bound by
al] of the terms of this Lease and will assume all the obligations of Lessee and/or

5



Sublesses hereunder,

(D Notice. Ifan Encumbrancer provides Lessor with a written request, Lessor agrees
to give each such Encumbrancer of any intetest in this Lease notice of any defanit
of the payment of rental by the Lessee when said rent becomes forty-five (45) days
past due or such shorter time as may be prescribed by the Encumbrance or any other
default by Lessee hereunder within forth-five (45) days when performance was due
or such shorter time as may be prescribed by the Encumbrance. The morigage or
trust deed executed by Lessee and/or Sublessee may provide that failure to pay rent
or perform the other covenants of the Lease is a default under said mortgage or trust
deed,

(7) Bankruptcy. Bankruptey, receivership, or insolvency of Lessee shall not obligate
any Encumbrancer to pay amy monies to cure or terminate the bankruptcy,
receivership or insolvency, and the Encumbrancer shall be required to do not more
than is required of said Encumbrancer by the texms of this Lease.

(K) Request for Notice of Default. Upon and immediately after the recording of any
Encumbrance, Lessee, at its expense, shall cause to be recorded in the office of the
Recoerder of Riverside County a written request for a copy of any notice of default
and of any notice of sale ander the mortgage or trust deed to be provided to Lessee
as provided by the statutes of the State of California relating thereto,

(L) Status of Lease. Whenever any Encumbrancer shall so request, the BIA and/or
Lessor will prompily provide the Encumbrancer with current information as to the
status of this Lease, in the form of estoppel certificates or otherwise as reasonably

required.

(M) Payment of Rent by Sublessee, Payment of rent by a Sublessee shall preserve
the tenancy of the Sublessee as to payment,

(N) Assigoment of Subjessee, In the event of tenmination of this Lease dueto &
default of Lessee, all Subleases shall be automatically deemed to be direct lease
agreements with Lessor and each sublessee, after notice, shall thereafier pay foll
rental due under any Sublease directly to the Bureau of Indian Affairs for deposit to
account of Lessor. In connection therewith, Lessor and each sublessee shall enter
into such new direct Lease agreements and/or non-disturbance and attornment
agreements as reasonably necessary to preserve the relevant Sublease on the same
terms and conditions as that previously entered into with the Lessee, but subject to
the terms of this Lease.

(O) Assignmentin Liey. Acquisitions of the interest of Lessee and/or any Sublessee
by an Encumbrancer by assignment in Heu of foreclosure shall confer upon
Encumbrancer the same rights and obligations as if ﬂernmxmbrancerhad acquired
title by foreclosure action such as at a trustee's sale.

6



(®) Amendment. Subject to the terms of the relevant Encumbrance, no amendment
to this Lease which materially adversely affects the rights of any Encumbrancer shall
be effective as 1o said Encumbrancer without the Encumbrancer’s written consent,

(Q) Refinance Fees. Commencing on the date that a Participating Sublessee enrolls
inthe Sublease Extension Program, each such Participating Sublessee, and his/herfits
successors and/or assigns, shall be required to pay a refmance fee equal to six times
the then cxisting monthly rent each time there is a successful refinance of the
subleaschold estate,”

5. Section 46 entitled "ACCOUNTINGS AND AUDITS" is hereby stricken in its entirety
and the following provisions inserted instead:

“Lessee shall, not later than March 31* of each year (starting March 31, 2017 for
calendar year 2016), subject to Lessor and the BIA an annual certified audit report
of pgross receipts (including, without limitation, gross annual rentals,
assignment/transfer and refinancing fees due and collected), together with a separate
Schedule A which shall include: (2) name and address of each sublease holder; (b)
current rent roll; (c) expiration date of each lease; (d) individual transfer and
encambrance fees due and collected during the immediately preceding calendar year,
including dates of each transaction; (e) individnal transfer and refinancing fees
collected by Lessor during the mmedxaﬁely preceding calendar year, including dates
for each transaction; (f) home sales price (if transfer/assignment); and (g) monthly
sublease rent in place for the unit of encombrance (if encurnbrance). With each said
audit report, Lessor shall tender payment of any difference between the then GMAR
and the amount due under the provisions of Article 5, “RENTALS,” as modified by
Amendment No. 2, including any amounts due for transfer and refinancing fees as
identified on the accompanying Schedule specified above, Each audit report shall
be prepared by a Certified Public Accountant, licensed in the State of California, and
shall include an “opinion” as to the accuracy of the report(s) submitted, including
conformity with standard accounting procedures.”

6. A new Article 48, entitled "MANDATORY PROVISIONS" is hereby added to the
Lease as follows:

“48.  MANDATORY PROVISIONS

A.  Theobligations of the Lessee, all sublessees and sureties to the Indian
land-owners are also enforceable by the United States, so long as the land remains
in trust or restricted status,

B.  There must not be any unlawfitl conduct, creation of a nuisance,
1llegal activity, or negligent use or waste of the leased premises.



C.  TheLessee and all sublessees must comply with. all applicable laws,
ordinances, rules, regulations, and other legal requirements under 25 CFR § 162.014,
inchuding applicable tribal laws.

D, If historic properties, archeological resources, human remains, or
other cultural items not previously reported are encountered during the course of any
activity assoclated with this Lease, all activity in the immediate vicinity of the
properties, resources, remeins, or ftems will cease and the Lessee will contact the
BIA and the tribe with jurisdiction aver the land to determine how to proceed and
appropriate disposition.

E. The BIA has the right, at any reasonable time during the term of the
Lease and upon reasonable notice, in accordance with 25 CFR § 162.464, to enter the
leased premises for inspection and to ensure compliance,

F. The BIA may, at its discretion, treat as a Lease violation any failure
by the Lessee or any sublessee to cooperate with a BIA request to make appropriate
records, reports, or information available for the BIA’s inspection and duplication.

G. The BIA may treat any provision of the Lease or any sublease
document that violates Federal law as a violation of the Lease (25 CFR §
162.413(e)).

H.  The Lessee, and all sublessees as to their individual unit, shall hold
the United States and the Indian landowners (Lessor) harmless from any loss,
liability, or damages resulting from the Lessee's use or occupation of the leased
premises.

L The Lessee (and, as to their subleased premises, all sublessees) shall
indemnify the United States and the Indian landowners (Lessor) against all Liabilities
or costs relating to the use, handling, treatment, removal, storage, transportation, or
disposal ofhazardous materials, or the release ar discharge of any hazardous material
from the leased premises that occurs during the Lease term, regardless of fault, with
the exception that the Lessee/sublessee is not required to indemnify the Indian
landowners (Lessor) for liability or cost arising from the Indian landowners'
negligence or willful misconduct.”

7. All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect
except as changed herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunder set their hands the day and
year first above written,

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

8 L%//f?



